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OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

2024 PRIMARY ELECTION CERTIFICATION

I, Deidre M. Henderson, Lieutenant Governor, do hereby certify that the attached are the
final election results for the Democratic and Republican Regular Primary Elections held on June
25, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great
Seal of the State of Utah at Salt Lake City, this 22"
day of July, 2024.
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Deidre M. Henderson
Lieutenant Governor
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June 25, 2024 Primary Election Statewide Canvass

This spreadsheet contains the final results of the June 25, 2024 Primary Election for federal, statewide,
legislative, and state board of education offices. If you want to view final election results for county and
local board of education candidates, please contact the appropriate county clerk's office.

You can navigate this spreadsheet by using the tabs at the bottom of the screen or clicking on a link below
to jump to that section:

Total Ballots Cast

Federal Offices - U.S. Senate

Federal Offices - U.S. House

Statewide Offices (Governor, Attorney General, State Auditor)
Multi-County Legislative - Senate

Multi-County Legislative - House

Multi-County State School Board



#gid=1640807392
#gid=55523470
#gid=1498495227
#gid=260013577
#gid=209284210
#gid=2086592870
#gid=1418649814

REPUBLICAN (Statewide)

*Active

County Registered Voters Total Ballots Cast Turnout
Beaver 2,682 1,493 55.67%
Box Elder 20,952 10,390 49.59%
Cache 40,110 18,228 45.45%
Carbon 5,525 2728 49.38%
Daggett 472 266 56.36%
Davis 109,646 53,828 49.09%
Duchesne 7,661 4,120 53.78%
Emery 4,008 2,301 57.41%
Garfield 2,307 1,229 53.27%
Grand 2,095 1,295 61.81%
Iron 19,948 9,826 49.26%
Juab 5,007 2,520 50.33%
Kane 3,354 2,041 60.85%
Millard 5,253 3,305 62.92%
Morgan 5,289 2,979 56.32%
Piute 888 512 57.66%
Rich 1,195 846 70.79%
Salt Lake 243,387 114,296 46.96%
San Juan 3,285 2,114 64.35%
Sanpete 10,365 5,839 56.33%
Sevier 8,810 4,912 55.75%
Summit 11,003 5,297 48.14%
Tooele 19,659 8,575 43.62%
Uintah 13,221 6,690 50.60%
Utah 211,283 92,045 43.56%
Wasatch 11,492 5,695 49.56%
Washington 69,026 36,648 53.09%
Wayne 1,308 833 63.69%
Weber 63,380 29,286 46.21%
TOTAL 902,611 430,137 47.65%

*This number represents the active registered voters as of June 20, 2024

DEMOCRATIC (Multi-County)

County Regisﬁeﬁtt;;iloters Total Ballots Cast Turnout
Salt Lake 8,287 3,839 46.33%
Summit 461 223 48.37%
TOTAL 8,748 4,062 46.43%

*This number represents the active registered voters as of June 20, 2024




U.S. Senate

Republican

JOHN CURTIS JASON J. WALTON BRAD WILSON TRENT STAGGS
Beaver County 704 90 205 427
Box Elder County 4,606 753 1,661 3,224
Cache County 8,825 1,096 2,871 5,101
Carbon County 1,524 203 283 683
Daggett County 145 14 36 68
Davis County 26,184 3,056 9,278 14,456
Duchesne County 2,155 305 391 1,208
Emery County 1,188 132 335 493
Garfield County 622 68 226 277
Grand County 804 59 100 300
Iron County 3,822 686 1,249 3,880
Juab County 1,103 187 302 885
Kane County 835 118 306 667
Millard County 1,568 246 341 1,040
Morgan County 1,210 184 567 952
Piute County 239 15 88 157
Rich County 380 40 235 166
Salt Lake County 59,290 6,260 11,595 35,109
San Juan County 1,070 196 200 570
Sanpete County 2,680 436 771 1,859
Sevier County 2,401 328 709 1,405
Summit County 2,535 297 581 1,519
Tooele County 3,761 585 1,088 2,975
Uintah County 3,183 500 658 2,232
Utah County 46,103 5,241 8,729 31,098
Wasatch County 2,950 413 552 1,665
Washington County 12,850 2,111 4,649 16,540
Wayne County 371 56 177 201
Weber County 12,986 1,929 4,951 8,986
Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate 206,094 25,604 53,134 138,143
% of Votes 48.72% 6.05% 12.56% 32.66%
Total Votes Cast 422,975

in Contest




U.S. House District 1

U.S. House District 2

U.S. House District 3

Republican Republican Republican
BLAKE D. MOORE | PAUL MILLER [ COLBY C. JENKINS |CELESTE MALOY | JRBIRD | MIKE KENNEDY | CASE LAWRENCE | STEWART PEAY [JOfTLFRUGAL”
Beaver County 412 1,065
Box Elder County 7,027 3,097
Cache County 12,973 4,773
Carbon County 725 937 650 131 200
Daggett County 85 85 56 11 17
Davis County 21,330 9,577 9,742 11,847
Duchesne County 2,780 800 319 63 127
Emery County 639 661 546 133 143
Garfield County 355 853
Grand County 343 460 184 59 175
Iron County 4,508 5,187
Juab County 75 62
Kane County 883 1,081
Millard County 1,564 1,672
Morgan County 2,089 796
Piute County 215 290
Rich County 665 146
Salt Lake County 6,763 1,561 7,385 9,941 4,067 11,177 7,881 5,699 4,398
San Juan County 698 593 403 130 152
Sanpete County
Sevier County 2,272 2,586
Summit County 2,020 828 233 795 440 209 274
Tooele County 4,376 3,974
Uintah County 3,578 1,949 641 185 226
Utah County 3,273 23,924 12,331 8,883 4,518
Wasatch County 786 2,237 1,433 451 570
Washington County 21,412 14,712
Wayne County 335 478
Weber County 19,835 8,862
potal Yotes Cast 72,702 29,640 53,534 53,748 17,207 43,618 24,884 15,954 10,800
er Candidate
% of Votes 71.04% 28.96% 49.90% 50.10% 15.30% 38.78% 22.13% 14.19% 9.60%
Ll (Tl 102,342 107,282 112,463

in Contest




Governor, Lieutenant Governor Attorney General State Auditor
Republican Republican Republican
PHIL LYMAN,
DEI%IT?EENI\C/:IESEJNSI(E)ééON NATALIE DEREK BROWN | FRANK DEMCY MYLAR | RACHEL TERRY | TINA CANNON [ RICKY HATCH
) CLAWSON
Beaver County 656 814 660 288 422 583 750
Box Elder County 5,317 4,974 4,301 1,999 3,692 5,988 3,943
Cache County 10,607 7,485 7,169 3,611 6,599 10,579 6,411
Carbon County 1,401 1,290 1,118 477 974 1,382 1,151
Daggett County 136 123 130 43 77 120 130
Davis County 32,260 21,163 21,930 10,869 18,683 28,465 21,613
Duchesne County 1,810 2,265 1,779 908 1,192 2,078 1,763
Emery County 1,032 1,151 1,084 359 587 1,118 900
Garfield County 696 513 538 192 412 540 579
Grand County 554 731 482 275 423 683 485
Iron County 4,528 5,218 4,483 2,409 2,370 4,688 4,416
Juab County 1,025 1,475 1,199 545 637 1,248 1,086
Kane County 984 1,026 803 383 657 897 849
Millard County 1,390 1,876 1,553 687 863 1,846 1,185
Morgan County 1,454 1,495 1,369 696 738 1,393 1,481
Piute County 223 286 293 112 76 237 239
Rich County 509 312 453 115 215 410 362
Salt Lake County 70,942 42,595 46,783 22,320 39,014 61,338 41,609
San Juan County 468 1,635 703 426 805 1,100 757
Sanpete County 2,936 2,862 2,761 1,202 1,619 3,099 2,408
Sevier County 2,221 2,645 2,631 971 1,077 2,638 1,939
Summit County 2,957 2,061 1,947 1,129 1,588 2,809 1,732
Tooele County 4,368 4,096 3,594 1,963 2,598 4,314 3,712
Uintah County 2,715 3,891 3,007 1,511 1,782 3,242 3,003
Utah County 47,089 44,576 38,378 23,966 25,531 49,812 35,891
Wasatch County 2,995 2,649 2,492 1,350 1,432 3,204 1,956
Washington County 14,955 21,381 14,198 12,415 8,539 20,826 13,577
Wayne County 344 484 406 125 235 398 344
Weber County 15,592 13,567 11,920 6,176 10,182 11,444 16,873
L HEES (G 232,164 194,639 178,164 97,522 133,019 226,479 171,144
Per Candidate
% of Votes 54.40% 45.60% 43.59% 23.86% 32.55% 56.96% 43.04%
HEEl Ve (R 426,803 408,705 397,623

in Contest




Utah Senate District 8

Utah Senate District 22

Republican

Republican

TODD WEILER

RONALD MORTENSEN

HEIDI BALDERREE

GARRETT CAMMANS

EMILY LOCKHART

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

9,594

4,565

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

1,178

400

497

180

359

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

5,667

2,138

4,073

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate

10,772

4,965

6,164

2,318

4,432

% of Votes

68.45%

31.55%

47.73%

17.95%

34.32%

Total Votes Cast
in Contest

15,737

12,914




Utah House District 23

Utah House District 66

Utah House District 67

Utah House District 69

Democratic

Republican

Republican

Republican

HOANG NGUYEN

JEFF HOWELL

BRIAN L. NIELSON

TROY SHELLEY

CHRISTINE FACER WATKINS

THOMAS L HANSEN

LYNN JACKSON

LOGAN JAMES MONSON

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

1,512

1,179

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

1,408

1,222

Emery County

587

996

346

219

Garfield County

Grand County

890

370

Iron County

Juab County

927

1,441

Kane County

800

1,022

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

2,174

1,656

San Juan County

704

1,337

Sanpete County

2,213

3,497

Sevier County

Summit County

109

113

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

114

140

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

401

374

Weber County

Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate

2,283

1,769

3,254

5,078

3,507

3,397

3,728

3,859

% of Votes

56.34%

43.66%

39.05%

60.95%

50.80%

49.20%

49.14%

50.86%

Total Votes Cast
in Contest

4,052

8,332

6,904

7,587




State Board of Education District 3

State Board of Education District 10

State Board of Education District 15

Republican

Republican

Republican

BRENT STRATE

ROD HALL

MONICA BANGERTER

WILBUR

MATT HYMAS

JOANN BRINTON

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

8,369

12,369

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

586

507

Grand County

Iron County

241

142

Juab County

Kane County

1,084

682

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

243

226

Rich County

Salt Lake County

1,716

1,744

San Juan County

1,193

640

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

3,372

4,789

Uintah County

Utah County

4,867

4,232

Wasatch County

Washington County

23,801

11,090

Wayne County

394

353

Weber County

2,432

2,099

Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate

10,801

14,468

9,955

10,765

27,542

13,640

% of Votes

42.74%

57.26%

48.05%

51.95%

66.88%

33.12%

Total Votes Cast
in Contest

25,269

20,720

41,182

KRISTAN L. NORTON




June 25, 2024 Primary Election Single County Races

This following races are single county races. These results were certified at the county level.
These results are for informational purposed only. If you want to view final election results for
single county races, please contact the appropriate county clerk's office.

You can navigate this spreadsheet by using the tabs at the bottom of the screen or clicking on a link below
to jump to that section:

Single County | egislative - Senate
Single County Legqislative - House
Single County State School Board



#gid=1169697114
#gid=1691419720
#gid=2064054945

Utah Senate District 15

Utah Senate District 16

Utah Senate District 29

Republican

Republican

Republican

SCOTT CUTHBERTSON

STEVE ASTE

AMBER SHILL

CHRISTINA BOGGESS

WAYNE A HARPER

CHAD E. BENNION

DON L. IPSON

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

3,802

2,196

3,557

4,523

6,351

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

Wasatch County

Washington County

10,670

11,090

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate

3,802

2,196

3,557

4,523

6,351

10,670

11,090

% of Votes

39.79%

22.98%

37.23%

41.59%

58.41%

49.03%

50.97%

Total Votes Cast
in Contest

9,555

10,874

21,760




Utah House District 2

Utah House District 16

Utah House District 17

Utah House District 19

Republican

Republican

Republican

Republican

MIKE MONSON

MICHAEL J.
PETERSEN

TREVOR LEE

DANIELA HARDING

STEWART E. BARLOW

JENNIFER GARNER

RAYMOND P. WARD

TENNA HARTMAN

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

2,640

3,765

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

3,132

2,608

4,643

2,605

5,671

2,303

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast Per
Candidate

2,640

3,765

3,132

2,608

4,643

2,605

5,671

2,303

% of Votes

41.22%

58.78%

54.56%

45.44%

64.06%

35.94%

71.12%

28.88%

Total Votes Cast in
Contest

6,405

5,740

7,248

7,974




Utah House District 21

Utah House District 24

Utah House District 30

Utah House District 39

Republican

Democratic

Republican

Republican

TAYLOR AARON

BUNOT

DAVID C. ATKIN

JOEL K. BRISCOE

RAMON
BARTHELEMY

GRANT AMJAD
MILLER

FRED C COX

DAVE PARKE

KEN IVORY LISADEAN

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

543

783

886

485

1,338

1,569 1,453

2,281 1,691

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast Per
Candidate

543

783

886

485

1,338

1,569 1,453

2,281 1,691

% of Votes

40.95%

59.05%

32.71%

17.90%

49.39%

51.92% 48.08%

57.43% 42.57%

Total Votes Cast in
Contest

1,326

2,709

3,022

3,972




Utah House District 42

Utah House District 45

Utah House District 46

Utah House District 58

Republican

Republican

Re

publican

Republican

CHAD JEFFRY
WESTOVER

MICHAEL D.
MARKER

CLINT
OKERLUND

RICH CUNNINGHAM

TRACY MILLER

CAL ROBERTS

JEFF STENQUIST

HOLLY SWEETEN

DAVID
SHALLENBERGER

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

2,789

1,818

2,892

2,694

3,365

4,122

1,647

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

4,264

5,092

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast Per
Candidate

2,789

1,818

2,892

2,694

3,365

4,122

1,647

4,264

5,092

% of Votes

37.19%

24.24%

38.57%

44.46%

55.54%

71.45%

28.55%

45.58%

54.42%

Total Votes Cast in
Contest

7,499

6,059

5,769

9,356




Utah House District 61

Re

publican

LISA SHEPHERD

TRAVIS HOBAN

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

2,594

2,165

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast Per
Candidate

2,594

2,165

% of Votes

54.51%

45.49%

Total Votes Cast in
Contest

4,759




State Board of Education District 7

State Board of Education District 13

Republican

Republican

KRIS KIMBALL

MOLLY L HART

CARI BARTHOLOMEW

RANDY BOOTH

Beaver County

Box Elder County

Cache County

Carbon County

Daggett County

Davis County

Duchesne County

Emery County

Garfield County

Grand County

Iron County

Juab County

Kane County

Millard County

Morgan County

Piute County

Rich County

Salt Lake County

12,086

15,033

San Juan County

Sanpete County

Sevier County

Summit County

Tooele County

Uintah County

Utah County

12,576

13,911

Wasatch County

Washington County

Wayne County

Weber County

Total Votes Cast
Per Candidate

12,086

15,033

12,576

13,911

% of Votes

44.57%

55.43%

47.48%

52.52%

Total Votes Cast
in Contest

27,119

26,487






